2018 have been disclosed in note 3(a) of the
annual consolidated financial statements for
the year ended 31 December 2018.
Consequently, the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the six months
ended 30 June 2018 has also been restated.

Interim Report 2019 中期報告 13

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）

For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

2. 編制基準（續）
(b)  有關應用香港財務報告準則第15

號來自客戶合約的收入之追溯調
整（續）

有關在截至二零一八年六月三十日
止六個月之簡明綜合財務報表應用
香港財務報告準則第15號之調整影
響如下：

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
(b)  Retrospective adjustment in relation to

the application of HKFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers
(Continued)
The effects of the adjustments on the
condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months ended 30 June 2018 in
relation to the application of HKFRS 15 are as
follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of the
adoption of
HKFRS 15 As restated

據先前報告

採納香港財務
報告準則

第15號之影響 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)
（未經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

As at 30 June 2018 於二零一八年
六月三十日

Condensed consolidated
statement of financial
position (extract)

簡明綜合財務狀況表
（摘錄）

Contract assets 合約資產 — 21,314 21,314
Inventories 存貨 240,480 (8,486) 231,994
Deposits received 已收按金 13,769 (13,769) —
Contract liabilities 合約負債 — 13,769 13,769
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 33,600 1,282 34,882
Retained earnings 保留盈利 446,151 11,637 457,788
Foreign currency

translation reserve
匯兌儲備

(989) (91) (1,080)

For the six months
ended 30 June 2018

截至二零一八年六月
三十日止六個月

Condensed consolidated
statement of profit or
loss (extract)

簡明綜合損益表
（摘錄）

Revenue 收入 865,007 (773) 864,234
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (691,604) 1,759 (689,845)
General and

administrative
expenses

一般及行政開支

(126,040) (72) (126,112)
Income tax 所得稅 (9,744) 871 (8,873)

Ka Shui International Holdings Limited 嘉瑞國際控股有限公司14

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
簡明綜合財務報表附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019 截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月

3.  採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報告
準則

於本期間，本集團已採納適用於其營運、
由香港會計師公會所頒佈並自二零一九年
一月一日開始的會計年度生效的所有新訂
及經修訂香港財務報告準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）。香港財務報告準則包括香港財
務報告準則（「香港財務報告準則」）、香港
會計準則（「香港會計準則」）及詮釋。本集
團尚未提早採納已發佈但尚未生效的任何
其他準則、詮釋或修訂。

本集團自二零一九年一月一日起初步採納
香港財務報告準則第16號租賃。若干其他
新準則自二零一九年一月一日起生效，但
對本集團的綜合財務報表並無重大影響。

香港財務報告準則第16號租賃
香港財務報告準則第16號取代香港會計準
則第17號租賃、國際財務報告詮釋委員會
第4號釐定安排是否包括租賃、常設詮釋
委員會第15號經營租賃 — 優惠及常設詮
釋委員會第27號評估牽涉租賃的法律形式
的交易內容。香港財務報告準則第16號為